

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. OF 2013
(arising out of SLP (Crl.) No. 4981 of 2012)

REGHUNATH	APPELLANT(S)	
VERSUS			
STATE OF KERALA	RESPONDENT(S)	

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard counsel for the parties.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, we feel that three years imprisonment, along with a fine of `1,00,000, is an adequate sentence so far as the appellant is concerned. Ordered accordingly.

The appellant is directed to be released on completion of three years of imprisonment.

The criminal appeal is allowed with the aforesaid modification.

.....J.
(K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN)

.....J.
(A.K. SIKRI)

NEW DELHI,
DECEMBER 13, 2013.

ITEM NO.43

COURT NO.6

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).4981/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 04/06/2010 in CRLA No.1626/2003 of the HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

REGHUNATH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 13/12/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shekhar Prit Jha, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M.T. George, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.
The appeal is allowed.

| (N.S.K. Kamesh)

| | (Renuka Sadana)

|
| Court Master

| | Court Master

|

(signed order is placed on the file)